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THANK YOU
We appreciate the trust and confidence you have placed in Vissani through the purchase of this refrigerator. We 

strive to continually create quality products designed to enhance your home. Visit us online to see our full line of 

products available for your home improvement needs. Thank you for choosing Vissani!

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to the store,  
call Vissani Customer Service

8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST, Monday-Friday, 8 a.m. - 6 p.m., EST Saturday

1-855-847-7264 55

HOMEDEPOT.COM

Item # 1001204050 

Model # HVDR45PSF

USE AND CARE GUIDE

TWO DOOR REFRIGERATOR



To avoid the possibility of child entrapment, please take the following precautions before throwing out the refrigerator.
Remove all doors from the unit.
Leave the shelves in place so that children may not easily climb inside.

Never allow children to operate, play with, or crawl inside the refrigerator.
Never clean refrigerator parts with �ammable �uids. The fumes can create a �re hazard or explosion.
Do not store or use gasoline or any other �ammable vapors and liquids in the vicinity of this or any other refrigerator. The fumes can 
create a �re hazard or an explosion.
Save these instructions.

Safety Information
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Pre-Installation 

Operation

WARNING: To reduce the risk of �re, electrical shock, or injury follow these basic precautions when using your refrigerator.

WARNING: Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure or in the built-in structure, clear of obstruction.

WARNING: Do not use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defrosting process, other than those recommended by the manufacturer.

WARNING: Do not damage the refrigerant tubing to increase the risk of a leak when handle, move and use of refrigerator. 

WARNING: Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage compartments of the appliance, unless they are of the type recommended by the manufacturer.

 Never allow children to play with, operate, or crawl inside the refrigerator. Risk of child entrapment. Before you throw away your old refrigerator or freezer:
□ Take off the doors
□

DANGER or WARNING: Risk of child entrapment.

WARNING: To reduce the  risk of �re, electrical shock, or injury when using your refrigerator, follow these basic precautions: Read all instructions before using the 
refrigerator. 
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WARNING:

Leave the shelves in place so that children may not easily climb inside
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Please contact 1-855-847-7264 for further assistance.

The appliance has to be unplugged before carrying out user maintenance on the appliance.
This appliance can be used by above and persons with reduced physical sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of 
the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children should not play with the 
appliance. Cleaning and maintenance should not be made by children without supervision.
If the component part is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similar 
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
Please abandon the refrigerator according to local regulations as the unit contains flammable blowing gas 
and refrigerant.
Follow local regulations regarding disposal of the appliance due to flammable refrigerant and blowing 
gas. All refrigeration products contain refrigerants, which under the guidelines of federal law must be 
removed before disposal. It is the consumer’s responsibility to comply with federal and local regulations 
when disposing of this product.
This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar environments such as

staff kitchen areas in shops, of�ces and other working environments;
farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
bed and breakfast type environments;
catering and similar non-retail applications.

Do not store or use gasoline or any in�ammable liquors and liquids inside or in the vicinity of refrigerator. 
Do not use an extension cord with this appliance. If the power cord is too short, have a quali�ed electrician 
install an outlet near the appliance. Use of an extension can negatively affect the unit’s performance.

Safety Information (continued)

Risk of �re or explosion. Flammable refrigerant used. Do not use mechanical devices to defrost refrigerator. 

Risk of �re or explosion. Flammable refrigerant used. To be repaired only by trained service personnel. Use 
only manufacturer-authorized service parts. Any repair equipment used must be designed for �ammable 
refrigerants. Follow all manufacturer repair instructions. Do not puncture refrigerant tubing.
Risk of �re or explosion. Dispose of refrigerator properly in accordance with the applicable federal or local 
regulations. Flammable refrigerant used.
Risk of �re or explosion. Due to puncture of refrigerant tubing; Follow handling instructions carefully. 
Flammable refrigerant used. 

IT IS HAZARDOUS FOR ANYONE OTHER THAN AUTHORIZED SERVICE PERSONNEL TO CARRY OUT 
SERVICES OR REPAIRS INVOLVING THE REMOVAL OF COVERS.

TO AVOID THE RISK OF AN ELECTRICAL SHOCK DO NOT ATTEMPT REPAIRS YOURSELF.

Do not puncture refrigerant tubing.

DANGER:

DANGER:



Vissani warrants each new Refrigerator to be free from defects in material and workmanship, and agrees to 
remedy any such defect or to furnish a new part(s) at the company's option, for any part(s) of the unit that has 
failed during the warranty period. Parts and labor expenses are covered on this unit for a period of two years 
from the date of purchase. A copy of the dated sales receipt or invoice is required to receive warranty service,  
replacement or refund.
In addition, Vissani warrants the compressor (parts only) to be free from defects in material and workmanship for 
a period of five years. The consumer is responsible for all labor and transportation expenses related to the 
diagnosis and replacement of the compressor after the initial two years warranty expires. in the event the unit 
requires replacement or refund under the terms of this warranty, the consumer is responsible for all 
transportation expenses to return the unit to our factory prior to receiving a replacement unit or refund. A copy of 
the dated sales receipt/invoice is required to receive warranty service, replacement or refund. This warranty 
covers appliances in use within the contiguous United States, Alaska, Hawaii Canada and Puerto Rico. This 
warranty does not cover the following:
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Limited Warranty

Damages due to shipping damage or improper installation.
Damages due to misuse or abuse.
Content losses due to failure of the unit.
Inside components such as door panels, door shelves, racks, light bulbs, etc.
Repairs performed by unauthorized service agents.
Service calls that do not involve defects in material and workmanship such as instructions on proper use of the 
product or improper installation.
Replacement or resetting of house fuses or circuit breakers.
Failure of this product if used for other purposes than its intended purpose.
Disposal costs for any failed unit not returned to our factory.
Any delivery/installation costs incurred as the result of a unit that fails to perform as speci�ed. 
Expenses for travel and transportation for product service if your appliance is located in a remote area where 
service by an authorized service technician is not available.
The removal and reinstallation of your appliance if it is installed in an inaccessible location or is not installed in 
accordance with published installation instructions.
Refunds for non repairable products are limited to the price paid for the unit per the sales receipt.
This warranty is non transferable. This warranty applies only to the original purchaser and does not extend to 
any subsequent owner(s).

Parts & Labor Compressor (Parts Only)

Two Years Five Years

Type of Service 

Carry-In

Model

HVDR45PSF

Limitations of Remedies and Exclusions:
Product repair in accordance with the terms herein, is your sole and exclusive remedy under this limited 
warranty. Any and all implied warranties including merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose are 
hereby limited to two years or the shortest period allowed by law. Vissani is not liable for incidental or 
consequential damages and no representative or person is authorized to assume for us any other liability in 
connection with the sale of this product. Under no circumstances is the consumer permitted to return this unit 
to the factory without the prior written consent of Vissani.
Some states prohibit the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on implied 
warranties. This warranty gives you speci�c legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from 
state to state.



NAMES OF THE PARTS

1.  Freezer Compartment
2. Temperature Control

(with LED light assembly)
3. Shelf
4. Crisper with Glass Cover
5. Leveling Leg
6. Freezer Door Bin
7. Refrigerator Door Bin
8. Can Holders

WARNING: Never touch the interior of the Chiller Chamber or frozen foods in the compartment with wet hands as this 
could result in frost bite.

SPECIFICATIONS

Product Description

Model No.

Capacity

Unit Dimensions 
(inches)

Net Weight (lbs)

Two Door Refrigerator

HVDR45PSF

4.5 cu. ft.

Width Height              Depth

18.5" 44.5" 19.4"

59.3 lbs

Pre-Installation
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Please contact 1-855-847-7264 for further assistance.
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WARNING: Improper use of the grounded plug can result in the risk of electrical shock. If the power cord is 
damaged, have it replaced by an authorized service center.

This refrigerator should be properly grounded for your safety. The power cord of this refrigerator is equipped 
with a three-prong plug which mates with standard three prong wall outlets to minimize the possibility of 
electrical shock.
Do not, under any circumstances, cut or remove the third ground prong from the power cord supplied. 
This refrigerator requires a standard 115 Volt A.C. ~/60Hz electrical outlet with three-prong ground. 
This refrigerator is not designed to be used with an inverter.
The cord should be secured behind the refrigerator and not left exposed or dangling to prevent accidental 
injury.
Never unplug the refrigerator by pulling the power cord. Always grip the plug �rmly and pull straight 
out from the receptacle.
Do not use an extension cord with this appliance. If the power cord is too short, have a quali�ed electrician 
or service technician install an outlet near the appliance. Use of an extension cord can negatively affect the 
performance of the unit.
If any problems with the appliance persist, please contact our Customer Service Dept. to consult with a 
representative at 1-855-847-7264 or visit our website to request warranty service at HOMEDEPOT.COM.

Installation
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.

INSTALLING YOUR REFRIGERATOR
This appliance is designed to be free standing only, and should not be recessed or built-in.
Place your refrigerator on a �oor that is strong enough to support the refrigerator when it is fully loaded. 
Allow 5 inches of space between the back and sides of the refrigerator, which allows the proper air 
ventilation. Adjust the feet to keep the refrigerator level.
Locate the refrigerator away from direct sunlight and sources of heat (stove, heater, radiator, etc.) Direct      
sunlight may affect the acrylic coating and heat sources may increase electrical consumption. Ambient     
temperature below 50°F (10°C) or above 85°F (29.4°C) will hinder the performance of this appliance. 
This unit is not designed for use in a garage or any other outside installation.
Avoid locating the refrigerator in moist areas.
Plug the refrigerator into dedicated, properly installed-grounded wall outlet. Do not under any 
circumstances cut or remove the third (ground) prong from the power cord. Any questions concerning 
power and/or grounding  should be directed toward a certi�ed electrician or an authorized service center.   
This unit is not designed to be installed in an RV or used with an inverter.
After plugging the appliance into a wall outlet, turn the unit on and allow the unit to cool down for 2-3 hours    
under before placing food in the refrigerator or freezer compartment.

reduce the possibility of a malfunction in the cooling system from improper handling during transportation.
Before connecting the refrigerator to the power source, let it stand upright for approximately 4 hours. This will
 Remove the exterior and interior packing.

Clean the interior surface with lukewarm water using a soft cloth. (Cleaning instruction on page 13)
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Tool required: Philips screwdriver, Flat bladed screwdriver, Hexagonal spanner.

HOMEDEPOT.COM

Please contact 1-855-847-7264 for further assistance.

Ensure the unit is unplugged and empty.

Installation (continued)

To take the door off, it is necessary to tilt the unit backwards. You should rest the unit on something     
solid so that it will not slip during the door reversing process. 
All parts removed must be saved to do the reinstallation of the door.
Do not lay the unit �at as this may damage the coolant system.
lt’s better that 2 people handle the unit  during assembly.

1 2
of the cabinet. Remove the hinge cover and 
the upper hinge from the top right side of the 
cabinet. Remove the freezer door from the 
cabinet.

Remove Covers

Remove the cover plate on the top left side hinge hole cover from the top  
left  side of the door and install it on the top 
right side of the door.

Remove the Hinge Hole Cover  

Remove the 

To avoid personal injury to yourself and/or property, we recommend someone assist you during the door reversal process.CAUTION:



8

Installation (continued)

5 6 

adjustable foot from the lower 
left side of the cabinet. Remove the hinge 
from the lower right side of the cabinet.

Unscrew and remove the bottom hinge pin, 
turn the hinge over and reinstall it on the 
other side.

 

hinge. Remove the 
refrigerator door from the cabinet.

the screw hole covers from the 
left side of the cabinet and install them on 
the right side of the cabinet.

Remove the Hinge Remove Hole Covers 

Remove the Foot Remove the Hinge Pin 

Remove the center Remove 

Remove the 
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Please contact 1-855-847-7264 for further assistance.

Installation (continued)

Install the bottom hinge on the lower left side 
of the cabinet. Install the adjustable foot on 
the lower right side of the cabinet.

7 Install the Hinge Remove the Door Aid-Closer 

9 Install the Door 

8

10 Install the Hinge

Install the door on the cabinet. Install the 
center hinge.

Remove the door aid-closer from the bottom 
right side of the door. Find the left side door 
aid-closer in the accessory bag and install it 
on the bottom left side of the door. Both doors 
need this operation.

Install the freezer door on the cabinet. 
Install the upper hinge on the top left side 
of the cabinet. Install the cover plate on the 
top right side of the cabinet.



10

Installation (continued)

11 Reinstall gaskets

Detach the refrigerator and freezer door 
gaskets, rotate them 180° and then reinstall.



Your refrigerator has one control for regulating the temperature. The temperature 
control is located on the top center of the refrigerator compartment.
The �rst time you turn the unit on, adjust the temperature control knob to "7" and 
run for at least 2 hours before putting foods inside. This will ensure the cabinet is 
thoroughly chilled before food is put in.
The range of the refrigerator temperature control is from position "1" the cold to 
"7" the coldest. Adjust the temperature control to the setting that best suits your 
needs. The setting of "4" should be appropriate for home or of�ce refrigerator use.
Turning the temperature control knob to "O" position stops the cooling cycle but 
does not shut off the power to the unit.

If you attempt to restart before this time delay, the refrigerator will not start.
Large amounts of food will lower the cooling ef�ciency of the appliance.
Do not place the foods on the air outlet, and leave spaces for air�ow.
If you choose to change the thermostat setting, adjust thermostat control by one increment at a time. Allow several hours for 
temperature to stabilize between adjustments.
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  This compartment is designed for the long-term storage of frozen food.
  The storage life of frozen foods varies and the recommended storage time should not be exceeded.     

   This unit is not designed to defrost automatically. In order to prevent damage to the interior liner of the  

Recommended temperature control setting for ice making is "7".
Fill the ice cube tray (2/3 capacity) with cold water and place the tray on the bottom of 
the chiller compartment to freeze properly.
To eject the ice cubes from the tray, place over the ice bucket and twist slightly.
Re-set the temperature control to setting "4".

Place frozen food into the freezer as quickly as possible after purchase. If there are instructions on the
packet, carefully follow these instructions regarding storage times. 

unit from excessive frost build-up, please manually defrost the unit every 3 months or when ice/ frost is 
approximately 1/4" thick inside the freezer compartment.

WHEN TO DEFROST

Operation 

If the unit is unplugged, loses power; you must wait 3 to 5 minutes before restarting the unit.NOTE:

HOMEDEPOT.COM

Please contact 1-855-847-7264 for further assistance.
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HOW TO DEFROST
Defrost the freezer compartment when the ice/frost are approximately 1/4” thick or every 3 months, 
whichever comes first. Set the thermostat dial to “0” to defrost. Remove all contents from the freezer 
compartment. Leave the freezer door open to allow accumulated ice/frost to melt. Remove large pieces of 
ice as needed. Do not use hot water or other electric heating devices to melt the accumulated ice. After 
defrosting, remove accumulated ice / water and wipe the freezer compartment dry with a soft cloth. In 
the event that the ice is not visibly present in the freezer compartment, please allow the evaporator 
located behind the freezer wall to completely defrost for approximately 2 hours before restarting the unit. 
Restart the unit per starting instructions.

Operation (continued) 



Upon installation of your new appliance, it is recommended that it be cleaned thoroughly. 
Turn the temperature control knob to "0" and then unplug the unit from the wall outlet. 
Remove all food content. 
Wash the inside with a damp warm cloth soaked in lukewarm water and baking soda solution. 
The solution should be about 2 tablespoons of baking soda to a quart of water.
Be sure to keep the door gasket (seal) clean to keep the unit running ef�ciently.
The outside of the refrigerator should be cleaned with mild detergent and warm water. 
Dry the interior and exterior with a soft cloth.

  Turn the temperature control knob to "0" and then unplug the unit from the wall outlet.
  Remove all the food.
  Securely tape down all loose items inside your refrigerator.
  Tape the doors shut.
  Be sure the refrigerator stays in the upright position during transportation.

The refrigerator should be located in the coolest area of the room, away from heat producing appliances 
or heating ducts, and out of the direct sunlight.
Let hot foods cool to room temperature before placing in the refrigerator. Overloading the refrigerator 
forces the compressor to run longer. Foods that freeze too slowly may lose quality, or spoil.
Be sure to wrap foods properly, and wipe containers dry before placing them in the refrigerator. This 
cuts down on frost build-up inside the refrigerator.
Organize and label food to reduce door openings and extended searches. Remove as many items as 
needed at one time, and close the door as soon as possible.

Care and Maintenance

ENERGY SAVING TIPS
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Turn the temperature control knob to "0" and then unplug the unit from the wall outlet.
Remove all the food.
Clean the refrigerator.
Leave the door open slightly to avoid possible formation of condensation, mold, or odor.
Use extreme caution in the case of children. The unit should not be accessible to child's play. 
Short vacations: Leave the refrigerator operating during vacations of less than three weeks.
Long vacations: If the appliance will not be used for several months, remove all food and 
unplug the power cord. Clean and dry the interior thoroughly. To prevent odor and mold 
growth, leave the door open slightly: blocking it open if necessary or have the door removed.

HOMEDEPOT.COM

Please contact 1-855-847-7264 for further assistance.
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You can solve many common refrigerator problems easily, saving you the cost of a possible service call. 
Try the suggestions below to see if you can solve the problem before calling for service.

Refrigerator does not operate.
Problem Possible Cause

Not plugged in.
The circuit breaker tripped or a blown fuse.

Compressor turns on and off frequently. The room temperature is hotter than normal. 
A large amount of food has been added to the 
refrigerator.
The door is opened too often.
The door is not closed completely.
The temperature control is not set correctly. 
The door gasket does not seal properly.
The refrigerator does not have the correct 
clearances.
The refrigerator has recently been 
disconnected for a period of time. 
4 hours are required for the refrigerator to 
cool down completely.

Temperature inside the refrigerator is too warm. Temperature control is set too warm. 
Turn the control to a cooler setting and allow 
several hours for the temperature to stabilize. 
Door is kept open too long or is opened too 
frequently. 
Warm air enters the refrigerator every time the 
door is opened. Open the door less often.
The door is not closed completely.
The door gasket does not seal properly.
A large amount of warm or hot food might have 
been stored recently. 
Wait until the refrigerator has had a chance to 
reach its selected temperature.
The refrigerator has recently been disconnected 
for a period of time. 
4 hours are required for the refrigerator to cool 
down completely.

Temperature inside the refrigerator is too cold. Temperature control is set too cold. 
Turn the control to a warmer setting and 
allow several hours for the temperature to 
stabilize.

Troubleshooting

Temperature of external refrigerator surface is 
warm.

The exterior refrigerator walls can be as much 
as 30°F warmer than room temperature. 
This is normal while the compressor works to 
transfer heat from inside the refrigerator 
cabinet.



Bubbling or gurgling sound, like water boiling. Refrigerant (used to cool refrigerator) is 
circulating throughout the system. 
This is normal.

Vibrations.

Moisture forms on inside refrigerator walls. Weather is hot and humid, which increases 
internal rate of frost build-up. 
This is normal. Door is slightly open.
Door is kept open too long, or is opened too 
frequently. 
Open the door less often.
The door is not sealed properly.

Moisture forms on outside of refrigerator. Door is slightly open, causing cold air from 
inside the refrigerator to meet warm moist air 
from outside.

The door will not close properly. The refrigerator is not on a level surface.
The gasket is dirty.
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Popping or cracking sound when compressor 
comes on.

Metal parts undergo expansion and contraction, 
as in hot water pipes. This is normal. 
Sound will level off or disappear as refrigerator 
continues to run.

Problem Possible Cause

Troubleshooting (continued)

Check to assure that the refrigerator is on a 
level surface.
Floor is uneven or weak. Refrigerator rocks on 
the �oor when it is moved slightly. 
Be sure �oor can adequately support 
refrigerator. 
Level the refrigerator by putting wood or 
metal shims under part of the refrigerator. 
The refrigerator is touching the wall. 
Re-level the refrigerator and move it from the 
wall. 
See "Installation".

HOMEDEPOT.COM

Please contact 1-855-847-7264 for further assistance.



Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to the store,  
call Vissani Customer Service

8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST, Monday-Friday, 8 a.m. - 6 p.m., EST Saturday

1-855-847-7264 55

HOMEDEPOT.COM

Retain this manual for future use.



MERCI 
Nous vous remercions d’avoir fait confiance à Vissani en achetant ce réfrigérateur. Nous nous efforçons de 

continuellement créer des produits de qualité conçus pour agrémenter votre maison. Vous pouvez visiter notre 
site Web pour consulter notre gamme complète de produits répondant à vos besoins de rénovation résidentielle.

Merci d’avoir choisi Vissani!

Questions, problèmes, pièces manquantes? Avant de retourner au magasin, 
appelez le service à la clientèle Vissani

entre 8 h et 20 h, HNE, du lundi au vendredi, entre 8 h et 18 h, HNE, le samedi

1-855-847-7264 55

HOMEDEPOT.COM

Article nº # 1001204050 

Modèle nº # HVDR45PSF

GUIDE D'UTILISATION ET D'ENTRETIEN

RÉFRIGÉRATEUR À DEUX PORTES



Pour éviter qu’un enfant s’y retrouve coincé, veuillez prendre les précautions suivantes avant de vous débarrasser du réfrigérateur.
Retirez toutes les portes de l’unité.

      Laissez les tablettes en place pour éviter que les enfants puissent grimper facilement à l’intérieur.
Ne laissez jamais les enfants utiliser le réfrigérateur, jouer avec ou ramper à l’intérieur.
Ne nettoyez jamais les pièces du réfrigérateur avec des liquides inflammables. Les vapeurs pourraient entraîner un risque d’incendie ou 
d’explosion.
N’entreposez ou n’utilisez aucune essence ou autres vapeurs et liquides inflammables à proximité de ce réfrigérateur ou de tout autre 
réfrigérateur. Les vapeurs pourraient entraîner un risque d’incendie ou d’explosion.
Conservez ces consignes.

Consignes de sécurité

Table des matières
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AVERTISSEMENT: Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de blessure, suivez ces précautions de base lorsque vous utilisez votre réfrigérateur.

AVERTISSEMENT: Gardez les orifices de ventilation dans l’enceinte de l’appareil ou dans la structure intégrée, sans obstruction.

AVERTISSEMENT: N’utilisez pas de dispositifs mécaniques ou d’autres moyens, à l’exception de ceux recommandés par le fabricant, pour accélérer le processus 
de dégivrage.

AVERTISSEMENT: N’endommagez pas les tuyaux du réfrigérant, puisque cela augmenterait le risque de fuite pendant la manipulation, le déplacement ou 
l’utilisation du réfrigérateur. 

AVERTISSEMENT: N’utilisez pas d’appareils électriques à l’intérieur des compartiments de rangement des aliments de l’appareil, à moins qu’ils soient de types 
recommandés par le fabricant.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne laissez jamais les enfants jouer avec, utiliser ou ramper à l’intérieur du réfrigérateur. Un enfant risquerait d’y rester coincé. 
Avant de vous débarrasser de votre ancien réfrigérateur ou congélateur:

□ Retirez les portes
□

DANGER ou AVERTISSEMENT: Un enfant risque d’y rester coincé.

AVERTISSEMENT: Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, de choc électrique ou de blessure corporelle lors de l’utilisation de votre réfrigérateur, veuillez prendre 
ces précautions de base : Lisez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser le réfrigérateur.

Laissez les tablettes en place pour éviter que les enfants puissent grimper facilement à l’intérieur
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Il faut débrancher l’appareil avant d’effectuer l’entretien incombant à l’utilisateur.
Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des personnes aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
diminuées, ou manquant d’expérience et de connaissances, à condition qu’ils aient reçu une supervision 
ou des directives concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil en toute sécurité et comprennent les risques 
posés. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil. Le nettoyage et l’entretien ne doivent pas être 
effectués par les enfants sans surveillance.
Si une pièce est endommagée, elle doit être remplacée par le fabricant, son agent de services ou une 
personne similaire qualifiée afin d’éviter tout risque.
Veuillez abandonner le réfrigérateur, conformément aux réglementations locales, puisque l’unité contient 
du gaz de soufflage et du réfrigérant inflammables.
Respectez les réglementations locales relatives à la mise au rebut de l’appareil, en raison du réfrigérant 
et gaz de soufflage inflammables. Tous les produits de réfrigération contiennent des réfrigérants qui 
doivent être retirés avant la mise au rebut du produit, conformément aux directives de la loi fédérale. Le 
consommateur est responsable de se conformer aux réglementations fédérales et locales lorsqu’il se 
débarrasse de ce produit.
Cet appareil est conçu pour une utilisation dans un domicile ou pour un usage semblable; par exemple : 

cuisine du personnel dans les magasins, les bureaux et autres lieux de travail;
les maisons de ferme et par les clients dans les hôtels, les motels et autres environnements de type 
résidentiel;
les environnements de type chambres d' hôtes;
les applications de traiteur et similaires n' ayant pas trait à la vente au détail.

N’entreposez ou n’utilisez aucune essence ou autres alcools et liquides inflammables à proximité du 
réfrigérateur.
N’utilisez pas de rallonge électrique avec cet appareil. Si le cordon d’alimentation est trop court, faites 
appel à un électricien qualifié pour installer une prise près de l’appareil. L’utilisation d’une rallonge 
électrique peut nuire au rendement de l’unité.

Consignes de sécurité (suite) 

IL EST DANGEREUX POUR TOUTE PERSONNE AUTRE QUE LE PERSONNEL D’ENTRETIEN 
AUTORISÉ D’EFFECTUER DES TRAVAUX D’ENTRETIEN OU DE RÉPARATION IMPLIQUANT LE 
RETRAIT DES COUVERCLES.

POUR ÉVITER LE RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, N’ESSAYEZ PAS DE LE RÉPARER PAR VOUS-
MÊME. 

Risque d’incendie ou d’explosion. Réfrigérant inflammable utilisé. N’utilisez pas de dispositifs mécaniques 
pour dégivrer le réfrigérateur.
Ne perforez pas la tuyauterie du réfrigérant.
Risque d’incendie ou d’explosion. Réfrigérant inflammable utilisé. Doit être réparé seulement par un 
personnel de service formé. Utilisez uniquement les pièces de rechange autorisées par le fabricant. Tout 
équipement de réparation utilisé doit être conçu pour les réfrigérants inflammables. Suivez toutes les 
instructions de réparation du fabricant. Ne perforez pas la tuyauterie du réfrigérant.
Risque d’incendie ou d’explosion. Jetez le réfrigérateur conformément aux réglementations fédérales ou 
locales en vigueur. Réfrigérant inflammable utilisé.
Risque d’incendie ou d’explosion. En raison d’une perforation du tuyau du réfrigérant; suivez les 
instructions de manipulation avec soin. Réfrigérant inflammable utilisé.

DANGER:

DANGER:
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Vissani garantit chaque réfrigérateur neuf contre les défauts de fabrication et de matériaux et consent à remédier 
à de tels défauts ou à fournir une(de) nouvelle(s) pièce(s) à l’option de la société, pour toute(s) pièce(s) de 
l’appareil défaillante(s) pendant la période de garantie. Les pièces et frais de main d’œuvre sont couverts pour ce 
produit pendant une période d’deux ans à compter de la date d’achat. Une copie du reçu de vente ou de la facture 
daté(e) est requise pour recevoir un service, un remplacement ou un remboursement dans le cadre de la garantie.

En outre, Vissani garantit le compresseur (les pièces seulement) contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication 
pendant une période de cinq ans. Le consommateur est responsable de tous les frais de main d’œuvre et de 
transport associés au diagnostic et remplacement du compresseur une fois la date passée de la garantie initiale 
d’deux ans. Au cas où l’unité aurait besoin d’être remplacée ou remboursée en vertu des modalités de cette 
garantie, le consommateur est responsable de tous les frais de transport pour retourner l’unité à notre usine 
avant de recevoir une unité de remplacement ou un remboursement.Une copie du reçu de vente ou de la facture 
daté(e) est requise pour recevoir un service, un remplacement ou un remboursement dans le cadre de la garantie. 
Cette garantie couvre les appareils utilisés sur le territoire contigu des États-Unis, en Alaska, à Hawaï au Canada 
et à Porto Rico. Cette garantie ne couvre pas :
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Garantie limitée

Les dommages résultant de l’expédition ou d’une mauvaise installation.
Les dommages résultant d’un mauvais usage ou usage abusif.
Les pertes du contenu résultant d’une défaillance du produit.
Les composants intérieurs tels que les panneaux de porte, les tablettes de la porte, les étagères, 
les ampoules, etc. 
Les réparations effectuées par des agents de service non autorisés.
Les appels de service qui ne concernent pas les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication, tels que les 
instructions sur la façon d’utiliser correctement le produit ou une installation inadéquate.
Le remplacement ou la réinitialisation des fusibles ou disjoncteurs de votre maison.
Une défaillance de ce produit s’il est utilisé à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles il est conçu.
Les frais de mise au rebut pour tout produit défectueux qui n’est pas retourné à notre usine.
Tous les frais de livraison/d’installation encourus en raison d’un produit qui ne fonctionne pas comme prévu.
Les frais de voyage et de transport pour un service du produit, s’il est situé dans un endroit isolé pour lequel le 
service par un technicien de service autorisé n’est pas disponible.
Le retrait et la nouvelle installation de votre appareil, s’il est installé dans un emplacement inaccessible ou 
n’est pas installé conformément aux instructions d’installation publiées.
Les remboursements des produits non réparables sont limités au prix payé pour le produit tel qu’il apparaît sur 
le reçu de vente.
Cette garantie ne peut être transférée. Cette garantie ne vise que l’acheteur original et ne couvre pas le(s) 
propriétaire(s) suivant(s).

Restrictions des recours et exclusions :
La réparation des produits conformément aux modalités présentes est votre seul et unique recours dans le 
cadre de cette garantie limitée. Toutes les garanties implicites, y compris de qualité marchande et d’adaptation 
à un usage particulier sont limitées, par la présente, à deux ans ou à la période la plus courte autorisée par la 
loi. Vissani n’est pas responsable de tous dommages accessoires ou indirects et aucun représentant ou 
aucune personne n’est autorisé(e) à assumer en notre nom une autre responsabilité quelconque liée à la vente 
de cette unité. Le consommateur n’est autorisé dans aucune circonstance à retourner cette unité à l’usine sans 
l’accord préalable écrit de Vissani.

Certains États ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la restriction des dommages accessoires ou indirects, ni les 
restrictions de garanties implicites. En vertu de la présente garantie, vous bénéficiez de droits juridiques 
particuliers; toutefois, d’autres droits peuvent s’appliquer, selon la province où vous résidez.

Modèle  Pièces et main d’œuvre Compresseur 
(les pièces seulement) Type de service

HVDR45PSF Deux ans Cinq ans En magasin



Description du produit Réfrigérateur à deux portes

Model No. HVDR45PSF

Capacité 0,127 m3 (4,5 pi3)

Dimensions du produit 
(centimètres \[pouces])

Largeur Hauteur              Profondeur

46,9 cm 113 cm 49,2 cm
(18,5 po) (44,5 po) (19,4 po)

Poids net (kg \[lb]) 26,9kg (59,3lb)

NOMS DES PIÈCES

1.  Compartiment congélateur
2. Commande de température

 (avec lumière à DEL)
3. Tablette
4. Bacs à légumes avec couvercle en verre
5. Pied de mise à niveau
6. Bac de porte du congélateur
7. Bac de porte du réfrigérateur
8. Porte-canettes

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne touchez jamais l’intérieur de la chambre du refroidisseur ou les aliments congelés dans le 
compartiment si vos mains sont mouillées puisque cela pourrait causer une engelure.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES

Pré-installation

5

7

8
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AVERTISSEMENT: Une utilisation inadéquate de la fiche de mise à la terre peut entraîner un choc électrique. Si le cordon 
d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par un centre de service autorisé.

Pour votre sécurité, ce réfrigérateur doit être correctement mis à la terre. Le cordon d’alimentation de ce 
réfrigérateur est doté d’une fiche à trois broches qui correspond à une prise murale à trois broches 
standard. Ce connecteur permet de réduire au minimum le risque de choc électrique.
Ne coupez ou retirez la troisième broche de mise à la terre du cordon d’alimentation électrique fourni dans 
aucune circonstance.
Ce réfrigérateur requiert une prise de courant de mise à la terre à trois broches standard de 
115 volts c.a./60 Hz.
Ce réfrigérateur n’est pas conçu pour une utilisation avec un onduleur.
Pour éviter les risques de blessure accidentelle, il faut arrimer le cordon d’alimentation derrière le 
réfrigérateur et ne pas le laisser exposé ou pendre.
Ne débranchez jamais le réfrigérateur en tirant sur le cordon d’alimentation. Saisissez toujours la fiche 
fermement et retirez-la tout droit de la prise.
N’utilisez pas de rallonge électrique avec cet appareil. Si le cordon d’alimentation est trop court, faites 
appel à un électricien ou technicien de service qualifié pour installer une prise près de l’appareil. 
L’utilisation d’une rallonge électrique peut nuire au rendement du produit.
Si un problème quelconque avec l’appareil persiste, veuillez communiquer avec notre service à la clientèle 
pour obtenir l’assistance d’un représentant au 1 855 847-7264 ou visiter notre site Web pour réclamer un 
service de garantie sur HOMEDEPOT.COM.

Installation
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INSTALLATION DE VOTRE RÉFRIGÉRATEUR
Cet appareil est conçu pour une installation autonome uniquement et non pas encastrée ou intégrée.
Placez votre réfrigérateur sur un plancher suffisamment solide pour supporter le réfrigérateur lorsqu’il est 
complètement chargé.
Accordez 12,7 cm (5 po) d’espace entre le dos et les côtés du réfrigérateur, ce qui assure une ventilation 
d’air adéquate. Réglez les pieds pour garder le réfrigérateur de niveau.
Placez le réfrigérateur loin de la lumière solaire directe et des sources de chaleur (four, appareil de 
chauffage, radiateur, etc.). La lumière solaire directe peut endommager le revêtement en acrylique et les 
sources de chaleur peuvent causer une augmentation de la consommation d’électricité. Une température 
ambiante inférieure à 10 °C (50 °F) ou supérieure à 29,4 °C (85 °F) nuira au rendement de cet appareil.
Cette unité n’est pas conçue pour un usage dans un garage ou toute autre installation à l’extérieur.
Évitez de placer le réfrigérateur dans des zones humides.
Branchez le réfrigérateur dans une prise murale mise à la terre dédiée et correctement installée. Ne coupez 
ou retirez la troisième broche (de mise à la terre) du cordon d’alimentation électrique dans aucune 
circonstance. Vous devez adresser toute question relative à l’alimentation électrique ou mise à la terre à un 
électricien accrédité ou centre de service homologué.
Ce produit n’est pas conçu pour une installation dans un véhicule de plaisance ou une utilisation avec un 
onduleur.
Après avoir branché l’appareil dans une prise murale, mettez-le en marche et laissez-le refroidir pendant 2 
à 3 heures avant de placer des aliments dans le réfrigérateur ou le compartiment congélateur.

Retirez l’emballage extérieur et intérieur.
Avant de raccorder le réfrigérateur à la source d’alimentation électrique, laissez-le en position debout 
pendant environ 4 heures. Ceci réduira le risque de défaillance du système de refroidissement résultant. 
Nettoyez la surface intérieure à l’eau tiède avec un linge doux. (Instructions de nettoyage à la page 13).

AVANT D’UTILISER VOTRE RÉFRIGÉRATEUR

CONNEXIONS ÉLECTRIQUES



7

Outils requis : Tournevis cruciforme, tournevis à lame plate, clé hexagonale.

Installation (suite)

Assurez-vous que le produit est débranché et vide.
Pour retirer la porte, il est nécessaire d’incliner le produit en arrière. Vous devez faire reposer 
l’unité sur un élément solide, de façon à ce qu’elle ne glisse pas pendant le processus d’inversion 
de la porte.
Toutes les pièces retirées doivent être conservées pour pouvoir réinstaller la porte.
Ne posez pas le produit à plat, puisque cela pourrait endommager le système de refroidissement.
il est recommandé que 2 personnes manipulent l’unité pendant l’assemblage.

1 2Retirer les couvercles

Retirez la plaque de recouvrement située en 
haut à gauche de l’armoire. Retirez le 
couvre-charnière et la charnière supérieure 
du côté supérieur droit de l’armoire. Retirez 
la porte du congélateur de l’armoire.

Retirer le couvre-trous de 
charnière  
Retirez le couvre-trou de charnière du 
côté supérieur gauche de la porte et 
installez-le sur le côté supérieur droit de la 
porte.

ATTENTION: Pour éviter les blessures corporelles ou dommages matériels, il est fortement recommandé de faire appel à une autre 
personne pour vous aider pendant le processus d’inversion de la porte.

CHANGER LA PORTE RÉVERSIBLE

  HOMEDEPOT.COM
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Installation (suite)

5 6 Retirer l’axe de charnière

Dévissez et retirez l’axe de charnière 
inférieure, retournez la charnière et 
réinstallez-la de l’autre côté.

Retirez la charnière centrale. Retirez la 
porte du réfrigérateur de l’armoire.

Retirer les couvre-trous

Retirez les couvre-trous de vis du côté 
gauche de l’armoire et installez-les sur le 
côté droit de l’armoire.

Retirez le pied réglable du côté inférieur 
gauche de l’armoire. Retirez la charnière du 
côté inférieur droit de l’armoire.

Retirer la charnière

Retirer le pied
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Installation (suite)

Installez la charnière inférieure sur le côté 
inférieur gauche de l’armoire. Installez le 
pied réglable sur le côté inférieur droit de 
l’armoire.

7 Installer la charnière

9 Installer la porte

8

10  Installer la charnière

Installez la porte sur l’armoire. Installez 
la charnière centrale. 

Retirer le dispositif d’aide à la 
fermeture de porte

Installez la porte du congélateur sur 
l’armoire. Installez la charnière supérieure 
sur le côté supérieur gauche de l’armoire. 
Installez la plaque de recouvrement sur le 
côté supérieur droit de l’armoire.

Retirez le dispositif d’aide à la fermeture de 
porte en bas à droite de la porte. Trouvez le 
dispositif d’aide à la fermeture de porte 
latéral gauche dans le sac d’accessoires et 
installez-le sur le côté inférieur gauche de la 
porte. Les deux portes nécessitent cette 
opération.

  HOMEDEPOT.COM
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Installation (suite)

11 Réinstaller les joints

Détachez les joints des portes du 
réfrigérateur et du congélateur, faites-les 
pivoter sur 180° puis réinstallez-les.



Votre réfrigérateur est équipé d’une seule commande de réglage de température. 
La commande de température est située en haut au centre du compartiment du 
réfrigérateur.
La première fois que vous mettez le produit en marche, réglez le bouton de 
commande de température sur « 7 » et laissez marcher l’appareil pendant au 
moins deux heures avant de placer des aliments à l’intérieur. Ceci assurera que 
l’armoire est complètement refroidie avant que les aliments y soient placés.
La plage de la commande de température est comprise entre les positions « 1 » 
froide et « 7 » la plus froide. Réglez la commande de température en fonction de 
vos besoins. Le réglage « 4 » devrait convenir aux réfrigérateurs résidentiels ou de 
bureau.
Tourner le bouton de commande de température en position « 0 » interrompt le 
cycle de refroidissement mais ne coupe pas l’alimentation électrique au produit.

11

Le réglage de la commande de température recommandé pour la production de 
glaçons est « 7 ».
Remplissez le bac à glaçons (au 2/3 de sa capacité) d’eau froide et placez-le en bas 
du compartiment refroidisseur pour lui permettre de bien congeler.
Pour éjecter les glaçons du bac, placez-le au-dessus du seau à glace et tournez 
légèrement.
Réinitialisez la commande de température sur « 4 ».

Ce compartiment est conçu pour la conservation des aliments congelés à long terme.
La durée de conservation d’aliments congelés varie et il ne faut pas dépasser la durée de conservation 
recommandée.
Placez les aliments congelés dans le congélateur le plus rapidement possible suivant l’achat.
Si l’emballage comporte des instructions, suivez-les scrupuleusement en matière de durée de 
conservation.

Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour se dégivrer automatiquement. Afin d’éviter que le revêtement 
intérieur de l’appareil ne soit endommagé par une accumulation excessive de givre, veuillez dégivrer 
manuellement l’appareil tous les 3 mois ou lorsque la glace/le givre a une épaisseur d’environ 6,35 mm 
(1/4 po) à l’intérieur du compartiment congélateur.

QUAND DÉGIVRER

Utilisation

REMARQUE : Si le produit est débranché ou tombe en panne, vous devez attendre 3 à 5 minutes avant de le redémarrer.
Si vous tentez de le faire avant ce délai, le réfrigérateur ne démarrera pas.
De grandes quantités d’aliments réduiront l’efficacité de refroidissement de l’appareil.
Ne placez pas les aliments sur la sortie d’air et laissez des espaces pour le débit d’air.
Si vous choisissez de changer le réglage du thermostat, réglez la commande du thermostat un incrément à la fois. Attendez 
plusieurs heures que la température se stabilise entre les réglages.

CONTRÔLE DE LA TEMPÉRATURE

BAC À GLAÇONS

LE COMPARTIMENT CONGÉLATEUR

  HOMEDEPOT.COM
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COMMENT DÉGIVRER
Dégivrez le compartiment congélateur lorsque la glace/le givre est d’une épaisseur d’environ 6,35 mm 
(1/4 po), ou tous les 3 mois, selon la première des deux éventualités. Réglez le cadran du thermostat sur 
« 0 » pour dégivrer. Retirez le contenu entier du compartiment congélateur. Laissez la porte du 
congélateur ouverte pour permettre à la glace/au givre accumulé(e) de fondre. Retirez les gros morceaux 
de glace au besoin. N’utilisez pas d’eau brûlante ou autres dispositifs de chauffage électrique pour fondre 
la glace accumulée. Après le dégivrage, retirez la glace/eau accumulée et essuyez le compartiment 
congélateur pour le sécher avec un linge doux. Si la glace n’est pas visiblement présente dans le 
compartiment congélateur, laissez l’évaporateur situé derrière la paroi du congélateur se dégivrer 
complètement pendant environ 2 heures avant de redémarrer l’unité. Redémarrez l’appareil 
conformément aux instructions de démarrage.

Utilisation (suite)                                                 



Suivant l’installation de votre nouvel appareil, il est recommandé de le nettoyer 
complètement.
Tournez le bouton de commande de température sur « 0 », puis débranchez le produit de la 
prise murale.
Retirez tous les aliments.
Lavez l’intérieur avec un linge humide et chaud trempé dans une solution d’eau tiède et de 
bicarbonate de soude. La solution doit consister d’environ 2 cuillerées à table de bicarbonate 
de soude pour 0,94 litre (1 pinte) d’eau.
Assurez-vous de garder le joint de porte (étanchéité) propre afin de permettre au produit de 
fonctionner de manière efficace.
L’extérieur du réfrigérateur doit être nettoyé avec un détergent doux et de l’eau chaude.
Séchez l’intérieur et l’extérieur avec un linge doux.

Soin et entretien
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NETTOYAGE DE VOTRE RÉFRIGÉRATEUR

AU MOMENT DES VACANCES
Tournez le bouton de commande de température sur « 0 », puis débranchez le produit de la prise 
murale.
Retirez tous les aliments.
Nettoyez le réfrigérateur.
Laissez la porte légèrement ouverte pour éviter la formation possible de condensation, la 
moisissure ou les odeurs.
Faites preuve d’une extrême prudence avec les enfants. Les enfants ne doivent pas avoir accès à 
l’unité pour y jouer.
Vacances courtes: Laissez le réfrigérateur en marche pendant les vacances de moins de trois 
semaines.
Vacances longues: Si l’appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant plusieurs mois, retirez tout son contenu 
et débranchez le cordon d’alimentation électrique. Nettoyez et séchez minutieusement l’intérieur. 
Pour empêcher les odeurs et la croissance de moisissure, laissez la porte légèrement ouverte : en 
la bloquant si nécessaire ou en la retirant.

DÉPLACER VOTRE RÉFRIGÉRATEUR
Tournez le bouton de commande de température sur « 0 », puis débranchez le produit de la prise murale.
Retirez tous les aliments.
Fixez solidement tous les articles lâches avec du ruban adhésif à l’intérieur de votre réfrigérateur.
Fermez les portes avec un ruban adhésif.
Assurez-vous que le réfrigérateur demeure en position verticale pendant le transport.

CONSEILS PRATIQUES POUR ÉCONOMISER L’ÉNERGIE
Le réfrigérateur doit être placé dans la zone la plus fraîche de la pièce, loin des appareils 
produisant de la chaleur ou conduits d’air chaud et éloigné de la lumière solaire directe.
Laissez les aliments brûlants refroidir à la température ambiante avant de les placer dans le 
réfrigérateur. Surcharger le réfrigérateur force le compresseur à tourner plus longtemps. 
Les aliments qui congèlent trop lentement peuvent perdre leur qualité ou se gâter.
Assurez-vous d’envelopper les aliments de manière adéquate et d’essuyer les conteneurs 
pour les sécher avant de les placer dans le réfrigérateur. Ceci réduit l’accumulation de givre 
à l’intérieur du réfrigérateur.
Organisez et étiquetez les aliments pour réduire la fréquence de l’ouverture de la porte et 
les recherches longues. Retirez autant d’articles que nécessaire à la fois et fermez la porte 
le plus rapidement possible.

  HOMEDEPOT.COM
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Vous pouvez résoudre facilement de nombreux problèmes ordinaires du réfrigérateur, économisant 
ainsi le coût d’un appel de service. Essayez les suggestions suivantes pour voir si vous pouvez 
résoudre le problème avant de réclamer un service.

Le réfrigérateur ne fonctionne pas.
Problème Cause possible

Il n’est pas branché.
Le disjoncteur s’est déclenché ou un fusible a grillé.

Le compresseur se met en marche et 
s’éteint fréquemment.

La température de la pièce est plus chaude que 
d’habitude.
Une grande quantité d’aliments a été ajoutée au 
réfrigérateur.
La porte est ouverte trop souvent.
La porte n’est pas complètement fermée.
Le réglage de la commande de température n’est 
pas correct.
Le joint de porte n’est pas suffisamment étanche.
Le réfrigérateur ne dispose pas des dégagements 
corrects.
Le réfrigérateur a été récemment déconnecté 
pendant un certain temps.
Le réfrigérateur a besoin de 4 heures pour refroidir 
complètement.

Le réglage de la commande de température est 
trop chaud.
Tournez la commande sur un réglage plus froid et 
attendez plusieurs heures pour permettre à la 
température de se stabiliser.
La porte reste ouverte trop longtemps ou est 
ouverte trop fréquemment.
L’air chaud pénètre dans le réfrigérateur à chaque 
fois que la porte est ouverte. Ouvrez la porte moins 
souvent.
La porte n’est pas complètement fermée.
Le joint de porte n’est pas suffisamment étanche.
Une grande quantité d’aliments chauds ou brûlants 
a été rangée récemment.
Attendez que le réfrigérateur ait eu le temps 
d’atteindre sa température choisie.
Le réfrigérateur a été récemment déconnecté 
pendant un certain temps.
Le réfrigérateur a besoin de 4 heures pour refroidir 
complètement.

Dépannage

La température à l’intérieur du 
réfrigérateur est trop chaude.

Le réglage de la commande de température est 
trop froid.
Tournez la commande sur un réglage plus chaud et 
attendez plusieurs heures pour permettre à la 
température de se stabiliser.

La température à l’intérieur du 
réfrigérateur est trop basse.



Son d’éclatement ou de fissure 
lorsque le compresseur se met en marche.

Un son de barbotage ou gargouillement, 
comme avec l’eau bouillante.

Le réfrigérant (utilisé pour refroidir le réfrigérateur) 
circule dans tout le système.
C’est normal.

Vibrations. Vérifiez que le réfrigérateur se trouve sur une 
surface plane.
Le plancher est inégal ou faible. Le réfrigérateur 
bascule sur le plancher lorsqu’il est légèrement 
déplacé.
Assurez-vous que le plancher peut supporter le 
réfrigérateur de manière adéquate.
Mettez le réfrigérateur de niveau en plaçant des 
cales en bois ou métal sous une partie du 
réfrigérateur.
Le réfrigérateur touche le mur.
Remettez le réfrigérateur de niveau et éloignez-le 
du mur.
Consultez la section « Instructions d’installation ».

L’humidité se forme à l’intérieur des 
parois du réfrigérateur.

Le temps est chaud et humide, ce qui augmente 
le taux d’accumulation de givre interne.
C’est normal. La porte est légèrement ouverte.
La porte reste ouverte trop longtemps ou est 
ouverte trop fréquemment.
Ouvrez la porte moins souvent.
La porte n’est pas bien étanche.
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La température de la surface externe du 
réfrigérateur est chaude.

La température des parois extérieures du 
réfrigérateur peut être jusqu’à 16 °C (30 °F) plus 
chaude que celle de la température ambiante.
Cela est normal pendant que le compresseur 
tourne pour transférer la chaleur de l’intérieur 
de l’armoire du réfrigérateur.

Problème Cause possible

Dépannage (suite)

Les pièces en métal font l’objet d’une dilatation et 
contraction, tout comme dans les conduites d’eau 
brûlante. C’est normal.
Le son diminuera ou disparaîtra au fur et à mesure 
que le réfrigérateur continue de fonctionner.

L’humidité se forme à l’extérieur du 
réfrigérateur.

La porte est légèrement ouverte, ce qui entraîne 
la rencontre de l’air froid de l’intérieur de 
l’appareil avec l’air humide et chaud de 
l’extérieur.

La porte ne se ferme pas correctement. Le réfrigérateur ne se trouve pas sur une surface 
de niveau.
Le joint est sale.

  HOMEDEPOT.COM

Veuillez téléphoner au 1 855 847-7264 pour obtenir une assistance supplémentaire.



Questions, problèmes, pièces manquantes? Avant de retourner au magasin, 
appelez le service à la clientèle Vissani

entre 8 h et 20 h, HNE, du lundi au vendredi, entre 8 h et 18 h, HNE, le samedi

1-855-847-7264 (1-855-VISSANI)

HOMEDEPOT.COM

Conservez ce guide afin de pouvoir vous y référer plus tard au besoin.

CKVIA-C01-A
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